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AGENDA ITEM # 6 September 30, 1997 *

Congider granting final plat approval to a Re-Subdivigion of Whippoorwill
Acres.

Moved: Commissioner Boatright

Seconded: Commissioner Hays

Motion: To grant final plat approval to Re-Subdivision of Whippoorwill Acres.
Vote: Motion carried 4 - 0 With Judge Doerfler absent from dais

AGENDA ITEM # 7 September 30, 1997 *

Consider approving vacation of Right-of-Way in Lakeline Oaks, Section 32.

Moved: Commissioner Boatright

Seconded: Commissioner Hays

Motion: To approve vacation of right-of-way in Lakeline Oaks, Section 32.
Vote: Motion carried 4 - 0 With Judge Doerfler absent from the dais.

< Clerk copy here >
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VACATION OF RIGHT-OF-WAY
THE STATE OF TEXAS §
THE COUNTY OF WILLIAMSON §

WHEREAS, Scott Felder Limited Partnership, a Maryland limited partnership, owner of that
certain 30.385 acres of land out of the Rachae! Saul Survey, Abstract No. 551, and the
Richard Duty Survey, Abstract No. 183, situated in Williamson County, Texas, conveyed by
deed recorded in Volume 2311, Page 342 of the Deed Records of Williamson County, Texas,
did heretofore subdivide the same into the subdivision designated LAKELINE OAKS
SECTION TWO, the Plat of which is recorded in Cabinet M, Slides 132-134 of the Plat
Records of Williamson County, Texas, and

WHEREAS, the Commissioners' Court of Williamson County, Texas, is now desirous of
vacating a portion of right-of-way dedicated per said plat, which is located along the West
side of Little Elm Trail, and which, by non-use, is no longer needed as right-of-way, to wit:

All of that certain 0.035 acre portion of right-of-way, as described in EXHIBIT
"A’, attached hereto and made a part hereof for all purposes;

so as to destroy the force and effect of the dedication of said portion of right-of-way.

NOW THEREFORE, KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

THAT |, John C. Doerfler, County Judge of Williamson County, Texas, do hereby certify that
this instrument, with written Field Notes attached hereto as EXHIBIT “A”, having been duly
presented to the Commissioners’ Court of Williamson County, Texas, and by said Court was
duly considered, was on this day approved, and do hereby declare that certain 0.035 acre
portion of right-of-way, as described in said EXHIBIT “A”, to be vacated.

™
EXECUTED this the .38 day of ngigmhgr ,19 97  AD.

Commissioners’ Court of Williamson County, Texas

BY: w.,, C

‘Jldm C. Doerﬂer,‘C nty Judge,
lliamson County, Texas
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THE STATE OF TEXAS
THE COUNTY OF WILLIAMSON §

Before me, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared John C. Doerfler,
County Judge of Williamson County, Texas, known to me to be the person whose name is
subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged to me that he executed the
same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed and in the capacity therein
stated.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE, this the So=— day of
.19497 ,AD.

Nofary Public in and for the State of Texas

j&'\:& E. T T dblerigi }
Printed Name of Notary My Commission expires on _ ~~24% -4

JANE B TARLETRDY
MY COMRISTION EXFIRES
April 28, 1998
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EXHIBIT "A"
PAGE 1 OF 3

FIELD NOTES FOR 0.035 ACRES OF RIGHT-OF-WAY TO BE VACATED

FIELD NOTES DESCRIBING 0.035 acres of land in the Rachel Saul Survey,
Abstract No. 551, situated in Williamson County, Texas, being a portion
of Hunter's Creek Drive, as shown on a Plat of Record in Cabinet M,
Slides 132-134 of the Plat Records of Williamson County, Texas, and
being more particularly described by metes and bounds as follows:

BEGINNING at an iron pin found on the West right-of-way line of Little
Elm Trail, a 64’ wide dedicated public roadway, from which the Northeast
corner of Lot 7, Block J, of said Lakeline Estates Section Two bears
S09°24'42"E, 127.42 feet for the Point of Curvature of a curve to the
left having a radius of 25.00 feet and a central angle of 94°39'43" for
the POINT OF BEGINNING of the hereinafter described tract.

THENCE along the‘arc of said curve 41.30 feet, the long chord of which
bears N49°51°'52"W, 36.76 feet to an iron pin found at the Point of
Tangency of said curve.

THENCE N02°43/09"E, 50.76 feet to an iron pin found at the Point of
Curvature of a curve to the left having a radius of 25.00 feet and a
central angle of 84°5%’/59",

THENCE along the arc of said curve 37.09 feet, the long chord of which
bears N40°18’16"E, 33.78 feet to an iron pin found on the West right-of-
way line of said Little Elm Trail for the Point of Tangency of said
curve.

THENCE along the West right-of-way line of said Little Elm Trail, for
the East line hereof, the following two (2) courses:

1. 8S02°11'43"E, 97.09 feet to the Point of Curvature of a curve to the
left having a radius of 532.00 feet and a central angle of 00°20/17".
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EXHIBIT "A"
PAGE 2 OF 3

2. along the arc of said curve 3.14 feet, the sub-chord of which bears
S02°21'51"E, 3.14 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING of the herein described
tract, containing 0.035 acreg (or 1527 square feet) of land more or
less.

I Claude F. Hinkle, Jr., a REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR, do
hereby certify that these field notes were prepared from existing
records, supplemental surveys, and computations made by Austin
Surveyors, and are true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

AUSTIN SURVEYORS
P. O. Box 180243
Austin, Texas 78718-0243

(L 70120

Claude F. Hinkle, J
Registered Professional Land Surveyor No. 4629

CLAUDE F. HINKLE JR. B

.
LELIA I AL L LT T T IT LT = Y voryy f

NS 4620 U
iesa O
suplzs

A18-97

Date

1193-7706-14
7706VACP.DOC/MEW
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FOR 0.035 AC.

SCOTT FELDER LIMITED PARTNERSHIP

SKETCH TO ACCOMPANY FIELD NOTES

NO2'43'09°E 50.76

LAKELINE OAKS
SECTION FOUR
(PROPOSED)

i)

108.946 AC.

VOL. 2311, PG. 342

-

_~=""LAKELINE OAKS

NO.  DELTA

Cl 94°39'43"
C2 B84°59'39"
C3 00°20"17°

SECTION TWO

CAB. M, SL. 132-134

7
BLOCK J

CURVE TABLE

CHORD_BRG RADIUS LENGTH TANGENT

$49°51'52'w  25.00° 4

1.30°

N40*18°16°E 25.00° 37.09°
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1
POINT OF BEGINNING

BLOCK F

PAGE 3
T 1193—7706—14

APRIL,_199 CHECKED BY: _ SKIP
T = 40 REVISED BY:

TANGERT CHOR? . VAUSTIN SURVEYORS

22.91° 33.78 2105 Justin Lane §103
1.97° 3.147 Austin, Texas 78757

512-454-6605
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EXHIBIT "A"
PAGE 1 OF 3

FIELD NOTES FOR 3.344 ACRES
OF A 64' PUBLIC UTILITY EASEMENT TO BE VACATED

FIELD NOTES DESCRIBING 3.344 acres of land in the Rachel Saul Survey,
Abstract No. 551, situated in Williamson County, Texas, being a portion
of that certain 108.948 acre tract conveyed to Scott Felder Limited
Partnership by Deed recorded in Volume 2311, Page 342 of the Deed
Records of Williamson County, Texas, also being a portion of that
certain 64' Wide Public Utility Easement recorded in Volume 1096, Page

161 of said Deed Records, and being more particularly described by metes
and bounds as follows:

BEGINNING at a point on the South line of said 108.946 acre tract, from
which point an iron pin found at the Southwest corner of said 108.946
acre tract bears S566°00'02"W, 0.18 feet and S71°14'12"W, 109.98 feet for

the Southwest corner and POINT OF BEGINNING of the hereinafter described
tract.

THENCE departing said South line of said 108.946 acre tract,.
N18°44'18"W, 459.50 feet to the Point of Curvature of a curve to the
right having a radius of 350.00 feet and a central angle of 90°00'00"

THENCE along the arc of said curve 549.78 feet, the long chord of which
bears N26°15'42"E, 494.97 feet to the Point of Tangency of said curve.

THENCE N71°15'42"E, 548.53 feet to an ell corner of this tract.

THENCE N18°44 18"W, 132.04 feet to the Point of Curvature of a curve to

the left having a radius of 568.00 feet and a central angle of
59°42'59",

THENCE along the arc of said curve 592.00 feet, the sub-chord of which
bears N48°35'48"W, 565.56 feet to the Point of Tangency of said curve.

THENCE along the North line hereof, N71°07'30"E, 111.79 feet to the

Point of Curvature of a curve to the right having a radius of 632.00
feet and a central angle of 50°56'33".

THENCE along the arc of said curve 561.92 feet, the sub-chord of which
bears S44°12'35"E, 543.59 feet to the Point of Tangency of said curve.

THENCE S18°44'18"E, 196.04 feet to an ell corner of this tract.

THENCE S571°15 42"W, 612.53 feet to the Point of Curvature of a curve to

the left having a radius of 286.00 feet and a central angle of
90°00'00".

THENCE along the arc of said curve 449.25 feet, the long chord of which
bears $26°15'42"W, 404.47 feet to the Point of Tangency of said curve.

THENCE S18°44'18"E, 453.65 feet to a point on the South line of said
108.946 acre tract, for the Southeast corner of this tract.

THENCE along the South line of said 108,946 acre tract, for the South

line hereof, the following two (2) courses:
1. 879°22'50"W, 0.17 feet to an angle point of this tract.
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EXHIBIT "A"
PAGE 2 OF 3

2. 566°00'02"W, 64.10 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING of the herein
described tract, containing 3.344 acres of land more or less.

I Claude F. Hinkle, Jr., a REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR, do
hereby certify that these field notes were prepared from existing

records, supplemental surveys, and computations made by Austin Surveyors

and Gray Engineering, Inc., and are true and correct to the best of my
knowledge.

AUSTIN SURVEYORS
P. 0. Box 180243
Austin, Texas 78718-0243

22T

Claude F. Hinkle, Jr.
Registered Professional Land Surveyor No. 4629

G577

2
nmmnnuun".

0 » v- Lol nnu-u“.:.:ﬁ'. \»
( 629 ?V'Q':.

4’0" é_‘_s_s:.?

N

Date

1193-7283-14
7283VACH. DOC/MEW
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SKETCH TO ACCOMPANY FIELD NOTES
FOR 3.344 AC. OF A 64’ WIDE PUBLIC UTILITY EASEMENT
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PUBLIC UTILITY EASEMENT

38806
THE STATE OF TEXAS. |

COUNTY OF WILLIAMSON' KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That, Pringle Real Estate, Ine,, acting herein by and fhrough it's
Preside'nt, Mley D, Pringle and Howard D, Pringte, Individually of the Ceunty of Travis
and State of Texas herelnafter referred to as Grantore, whether one .or more, for and
in consideration of the sum of One Dollar ($1,00) cash to Grantors in hand acknowledged
and confessed and for which no lien or encumbrance expressed or implied, is retalned,
have thls duy Grnnted and Conveyed, and by these presents do Grent and Convey, unto
the County of Willlamson, State of Texas, an easement for the construction and

maintenance of said Public Utitities In, upon and across the following described property,

to-wit;

All that dertain teact, plece or parcel of land, lying
and being situated In the County of Willlamson, State
of Texas, described in EXHIBIT "A" attached hereto
and made part hereof for all purposes, to which

reference i3 heremade for & more particular descriptloﬁ

of said property,

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same perpetually to the County of
Willlamson and its successors and assigng, together with the right and privilege at any
and all times to enter sald premises, or any part thereof, for the purpose of constructing

and maintaining said Publie Utility Easement and for making connections therewlth; all

“upon the condition that the County of Williamson will, at all times, after doing any work

in conmnection therewith the construction or repalr of sald Publie Utility Easement,

restore the surface of said premises to the condition in which the same was found

" before such work was undertaken,

OFFICIAL RECORDS
WILLIAMSON 4 COUNTY TEME
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' for said County and State,

w1096« 162

IN WITNESS WHEREOP, Grantors have caused this instrument to be
executed on this Jo'" day of 4 ¢y, , 1984, A.D.

ey D. ngle, Presi{fent
- Pringle Real Estate, In{;p
A p

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

. STATE OF TEXAS:

COUNTY OF TRAVIS:

on this day personally appeared Wiley D, Pringle, known to
me to be the person whose name I3 subseribed to the foregoing instrument and he

acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and considerations
therein expressed and in the capacity therein stated.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE, on this the
ngé day of 12 1984, A.D.

DNagree oynel .

AN - rint Nawle: JovyC Lomec
‘ 0:1\'\{:"} JOYCE DOMEL . Notary Publie In and for Stqte of

L i Nd!r-ary Pubtic for tha Stato of Texas  Fravie-Gounty, Texas
e :jgj My Commiscion Lixpires S#/=857 My Commission Expires: Q-))-q.5
""-..,‘:_'Bc 1 ' ) .

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF TEXAS:
COUNTY OF TRAVIS:

BEFORE ME, the undersigned, a Notary Publie in and

for said County and State, on this day personally appeared Howard D, Pringle, known to
me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing Instrument and he
acknowledged to me that he executed

the same for the purposes and considerations

- therein expressed and in the capacity therein stated.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE, on this the
gog, day of Qc'&ﬂm!‘ , 1984, A.D,

’

FInt Nathe: ce Domed ]
Notary Public in and for Stqia O
‘Teavis=County, Texas

-My Commission Expires: 9./ .-¢s5-

o} JOYCE DOMEL
of Notary Public for tha State o

‘ i Toxas
\W My Commisslo.n Expires 2=/£-85" .

- 18%7

. . H
' — " *
. | _ |
. : . - m.mp@g“!ﬁ s
R N R LN ot il e (0
N

BEFORE ME, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and -
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R e T e R At i L L I e



- L4 R a [
AN il A s e

e

.. M 1 C . . .
R\ ISR L L (RPN PPN KH LN

B Ly
",

oY - : 4%' . K . . . '
- vor 00925 o~ o~ ‘
e B L NS sy

v 1096 163

EXHIBIT naAn
FIELD NOTES

BEING ALL THAT CERTAIN TRACT OR PARCEL OF LAND OUT OF AND A PART
OF THE RACHEL SAUL SURVEY NO, 551, SITUATED IN WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS,
SAID TRACT BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRISED AS BEING A SIXTY-FOUR
FOOT (64') WIDE P.U.E, OUT OF AND A PART OF THAT CERTAIN TRACT OF LAND

DESCRIBED IN A DEED TO PRINGLE REAL ESTATE, INC., OF RECORD IN VOLUME

546, PAGE 223, WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS DEED RECORDS, CENTERLINE OF

SAID 64' WIDE P,U.E. BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED BY METES AND
BOUNDS AS FOLLOWS: .

BEGINNING at the nofthwest corner of said Pringle tract, for the PLACE OF BEGINNING
of the herein deseribed tract, g ‘

THENCE, § 87°00" E, 310.19 feet to a point of curvature,

. THENCE, with a curve to the right, whose radius equals 600.00 feet, an arc distance

of 714.89 feet and whose chord bears S 52052 E, 673,34 feet to a point of tangency,
THENCE, S 18°44' E, 164.04 feet for an ell corner,
THENCE, S 71°16' W, 580,53 feet to a point of curvature,

THENCE, with a, eurve to the left, whose radius equals 318.00 feet, an are distance of
499,51 feét and whose chord bears S 26°16' W, 449.72 feet to a point of tangency,

THENCE, S 18°44' E, 519,60 feet to a point of curvature, T

‘THENCE, with & curve to the right, whose radius equals 332.00 feét, an arc distance
of 521.50 feet and whose chord bears S 28°15 W, 469.52 feet to a point of tangency,

THENCE, S 71°16' W, 556.79 feet to a point of curvature,

. THENCE, with a curve to the left, whose radius equals 384.61 feet, an are distance of

356,44 feet and whose chord bears S 44°43' W, 343.82 feet to a point of termination in
the centerline of Old Mill Road as dedicated in Cabinet , Slides
Williamson County, Texas Plat Records.

Prepared by: CARLSON & DIPPEL SURVEYING COMPANY
2499 Capital of Texas Highway, Suite #105
Austin, Texas 78746

HR/ecer

Job No, 908
10/01/84

Revised 10/29/84
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PO Bax 467 Jolmson City, Texas 78630-0467
f24h 868-7135

Pedernales Electric

PROCEDURE FOR REQUESTING RELEASE OF EASEMENTS

In order to process the release of an easement, it is necessary that you furnish us with the follow-
ing items:

1. An application for Easement Release completed and signed by the Applicant.

2. A survey plat, if available, of the area being requested for release showing all prop-
erty lines, improvements on the property, all easements contained on the property with
special reference to the easement to be released.

3. If the easement being requested for release was dedicated and recorded by separate
instrument, a copy of said instrument must also accompany the application. These
documents are obtainable at the County Clerk’s office in the respective county in
which the document is recorded.

4. A cover letter may include specific information not included in the above, i.e. special
circumstances or conditions which you believe will assist PEC staffs in the processing

of the request.

Upon receipt of the above items, your request and materials will be distributed to the various
departments and district offices. Assuming favorable comments, your request will then be sub-
mitted to the Right-of-Way department for action. The Right-of-Way department will prepare the
necessary documents to be processed. Please allow a2 minimum of ten (10) working days for
processing.

In the event of a negative departmental or district office response, you will be immediately
consulted as to your desired action. We will be pleased to advise you during any stage of the

processing.

If we may be of further assistance, please contact Lenny Jasinski at (210) 868-7155 or
(512) 219-2602 (Austin line) or P.O. Box 467, Johnson City, Texas, 78636.

- Please submit your request to:

Pedernales Electric Cooperative, Inc. Attn, Lenny Jasinski
P.O. Box 467 Right-of-Way Supervisor
Johnson City, Texas 78636

190
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Case No.

APPLICATION FOR EASEMENT RELEASE

Application is hereby made for the release of the following easement as described below (give
address, location or common description of the easement requested for release and provide a
survey of the area in accordance with procedures).

PUE a5 recorded ot Vol 1096, Pages (6] -164
of _the official Records of Williamsen C(ovnty, Tekes.

The easement is on property legally described as  [gAe/rne  Oeks Subdivi Ston

This easement is located at the following street address __S¢e  Exhibrt "A

Land Owners Name _ Seott Felder Limited Partn &rsbl;p

Address _3724 Execvtive c#r dr # 200 Phone 323 -7009
Avetin TX 7878/

Proposed use of area to be released (describe):

Elgmgatazf Schoel s Public Right of ngf

The undersigned Owner/Applicant/Agent understands that processing of this Easement Release Application will
be handled in accordance with the Procedure for Requesting Release of Easements. It is further understood that
Aacceptance of this application does not obligate Pedernales Electric Cooperative, Inc. to release the subject area.

I APPROVED 1. L
[J DISAPPROVED Signed by =
BY (' 9£ . f ! /_’ Land Owner/Applicant/Agent

191
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RELEASE OF EASEMENT

Now, therefore, the undersigned, being the duly authorized signatory for Lone
Star Gas, in consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged,
has this day, and does by these presents, RELEASE, DISCHARGE and QUITCLAIM all
of the right, title, interest and estate in and to the property described in Volume 1096,
Pages 161-164 of the Official Records of Williamson County, Texas, which, the
undersigned has or may be entitled to by virtue of said PUE, and does hereby declare the
same fully released and discharged.

4
EXECUTED this the /% _day of %@. , 1997

LONE STAR GAS

STATE OF TEXAS X

COUNTY OF WILLIAMSON X

7
is instrumen4, was acknowledged before me this /J day of , /77 7
by (2t of Lone Star Gas, on behalf of said
ratién.

COIpo

Notary Public, State of Texﬁ
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RELEASE OF EASEMENT

Now, therefore, the undersigned, being the duly authorized signatory for
Southwestern Bell Telephone, in consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is
hereby acknowledged, has this day, and does by these presents, RELEASE,
DISCHARGE and QUITCLAIM all of the right, title, interest and estate in and to the
property described in Volume 1096, Pages 161-164 of the Official Records of
Williamson County, Texas, which, the undersigned has or may be entitled to by virtue of
said PUE, and does hereby declare the same fully released and discharged.

EXECUTED this the /61 day of _S'eyTess bee | Q97

Southwestern Bell Telephone

By:
N/

Name:_ (5-/4 Vlgoﬁ;mm/

Title: Wmm-;ﬂw- &4;7/8: Les #74/

STATE OF TEXAS X

COUNTY OF WILLIAMSON X

ﬂxment was acknowledged before me this [ é {¢ "day of be— [ QQ7
FEMAN of Southwestern Bell Telephone, on behalf of

sa.ld corporatxon

OLGA M. LOZANO

ol (@ ML pans

ubllc State of Tex&s
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RELEASE OF EASEMENT

Now, therefore, the undersigned, being the duly authorized signatory for Time
Warner Communications, in consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby
acknowledged, has this day, and does by these presents, RELEASE, DISCHARGE and
QUITCLAIM all of the right, title, interest and estate in and to the property described in
Volume 1096, Pages 161-164 of the Official Records of Williamson County, Texas,
which, the undersigned has or may be entitled to by virtue of said PUE, and does hereby
declare the same fully released and discharged.

EXECUTED this the / 5# day of JePremserC

Time Warner Communications

/%Awaaéf;.-,._..

Name: O amres R. Al rrispn
Title: éaﬁg'f Zzégé'yﬁ/

STATE OF TEXAS X

COUNTY OF WILLIAMSON X

4

This instrument was acknowledged before me this /5 day of &f?”é""é"" 1997
by ThAmes K. HALRISAA of Time Warner Communications, on behalf
of said corporation.

KELLY ANN JELSON}
NOTARY PUBLIC } %
State of Texas ¢ //é /7
4

5 . Exp, 09-27-98
ALl iR Notary Public, State of Texas
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MEMORANDUM
TO: Comissioners’ Court of Williamson County
FROM: Sam P. Roberts, P.E., Director Public Works
CC: Joe England, P.E., County Engineer

SUBJECT: Partial Release of Public Utility Easement on the property described as a certain
tract of land out of the Rachel Saul Survey No. 551
DATE: September 18, 1997

The City of Cedar Park Public Works Department has no objection to the release of the 3.44 acre
portion of the 64 ft. Public Utility Easement (P.U.E.) described by metes and bounds in the
attached Exhibit “A”, and graphically in Exhibit “B”. The easement was dedicated to
Williamson County and recorded in Volume 1096, Pages 161-164 of the Deed Records of
Williamson County, Texas. The portion of this easement to be released is being replaced in part
by public right-of-way, and a new 15 ft. P.U.E. which will adequately contain the City’s existing
wastewater facilities located therein.

195
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EXHIBIT "A"
PAGE 1 OF 2

v 0092::::434

FIELD NOTES FOR 3.344 ACRES
OF A 64" PUBLIC UTILITY EASEMENT TO BE VACATED

FIELD NOTES DESCRIBING 3.344 acres of land in the Rachel Saul Survey,
Abstract No. 551, situated in Williamson County, Texas, being a portion
of that certain 108.948 acre tract conveyed to Scott Felder Limited
Partnership by Deed recorded in Volume 2311, Page 342 of the Deed
Records of Williamson County, Texas, also being a portion of that
certain 64’ Wide Public Utility Easement recorded in Volume 1096, Page
161 of said Deed Records, and being more particularly described by metes
and bounds as follows:

BEGINNING at a point on the South line of said 108.946 acre tract, from
which point an iron pin found at the Southwest corner of said 108.946
acre tract bears S66%00’'02"W, 0.18 feet and S71%14'12"W, 109.98 feet for
the Southwest corner and POINT OF BEGINNING of the hereinafter described
tract.

THENCE departing said South 1line of said 108.946 acre tract,
N18%44’18"W, 459.50 feet to the Point of Curvature of a curve to the
right having a radius of 350.00 feet and a central angle of 90%00’00"

THENCE along the arc of said curve 549.78 feet, the long chord of which
bears N26%15'42"E, 494.97 feet to the Point of Tangency of said curve.

THENCE N71%15'42"E, 548.53 feet to an ell corner of this tract.

THENCE N18%44 18"W, 132.04 feet to the Point of Curvature of a curve to
the left having a radius of 568.00 feet and a central angle of
5914427 59",

THENCE along the arc of said curve 592.00 feet, the sub-chord of which
bears N48%35'48"W, 565.56 feet to the Point of Tangency of said curve.

THENCE along the North line hereof, N71%07’'30"E, 111.79 feet to the
Point of Curvature of a curve to the right having a radius of 632.00
feet and a central angle of 50%56/33".

THENCE aleng the arc of said curve 561.92 feet, the sub-chord of which
bears S44%12’'35"E, 543.59 feet to the Point of Tangency of said curve.

THENCE S18%44'18"E, 1596.04 feet to an ell corner of this tract.
THENCE S71415 42"W, 612.53 feet to the Point of Curvature of a curve to

the 1left having a radius of 286.00 feet and a central angle of
90%00/00".
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EXHIBIT "A"
PAGE 2 OF 2

THENCE along the arc of said curve 449.25 feet, the long chord of which
bears S26%15’'42"W, 404.47 feet to the Point of Tangency of said curve.

THENCE S18%44°18"E, 453.65 feet to a point on the South line of said
108.946 acre tract, for the Southeast corner of this tract.

THENCE along the South line of said 108.946 acre tract, for the South
line hereof, the following two (2) courses:

1. S79%22'50"W, 0.17 feet to an angle point of this tract.

2. 866%00’'02"W, 64.10 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING of the herein
described tract, containing 3.344 acres of land more or less.

I Claude F. Hinkle, Jr., a REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR, do
hereby certify that these field notes were prepared from existing
records, supplemental surveys, and computations made by Austin
Surveyorg, and are true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

AUSTIN SURVEYORS
P. O. Box 180243
Austin, Texas 78718-0243

I AL L*

Claude F. kle, Jr. ' V4
Registered Professional Land Surveyor No. 4629

06.
S ESs AN 7

*spnenst?

SURY,

Ar§-€7

Date

1193-7706-14
7706VACW.DOC/MEW

19%7
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' SKETCH TO ACCOMPANY FIELD NOTES
FOR 3.344 AC. OF A 64’ WIDE PUBLIC UTILITY EASEMENT

L}leLINE OAKS SECTION FOUR €3
(PROPOSED) .

SCHOOL TRACT
CAB. K, SL. 233

CYPRESS CREEK SECTION ONE

64' WIDE PUE
VOL. 1096, PG. 161

TIVIL WIE FTLLIT

N 71"15'42" £ 548.53"

\-__________.....-.__—...______I_—________-

=

S IS4 \W 6123 ———— —_—
| W 81235F --‘\___f

|

|

{
~

SCOTT FELDER LIMITED PARTNERSHIP
108.946 AC.
VOL. 2311, PG. 342

A
!
|
I
|
|
i
i
!
I
|
|
1

——— r
—_————

LAKELINE OAKS SECTION FIVE

(PROPOSED) NUMBER DISTANCE BEARING
.98" 71°14°12°

T2 .18' 66°00'02"

13 . 18°44°18"

T4 . 71°07°30°

5  196. 18°44°18"

A7 79*22°'S0°

64, 66°00°02°

52.020 AC.

VO 2491, PG 814 _ N\

EXHIBIT "8
PAGE 1 OF 1

ANDERSON MILL SECTION wi, LTD.
N 184418 W 453 50'
S 1844’18 E 453.65'

' CURVE TABLE
CHORD BRG RADIUS LENGTH TANGENT  CHORD A AUSTIN SURVEYORS

90°00°00° N26°15°42°E 350.00° S49.78° 350.00° 494.97°
$9°42°59° N48°35-48°V 368.00° 592.00° 326.06° 565.56° 2105 Justin Lane #103
S0°56°33 S44°12°35°E 632.00° 561.92° 301.06° 543.59° Austin, Texas 78757
90°00°00° S$26°15°42°V 286.00° 449.25° 286.00° 404.47° 512-454-6605
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PUBLIC UTILITY EASEMENT

38806

THE STATE OF TEXAS:

COUNTY OF WILLIAN!SON: KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That, Pringle Real Estate, Ine,, acting herein by and fhrough it's
Presldelnt, wiley D. Pringle and Howard D, Pringle, Individually of the Cc;unty of Travis
and State of Texas hereinafter referred to as Grantors, whether one ‘or more, for and
In consideration of thé sum of One Dollar {$1.00) cash to Grantors in hand acknowledged
and confessed and for which no llen or encumbranc.e expressed or implied, Is retained,
have this day Gl:anted and Conveyed, and by these presents do Grant and Convey, unto
the County‘ of Williamson, State of Texas, an eas.ement for the construetion and

meintenance of sald Public Utllitles in, upon and across the following deseribed property,

to-wit:

All that cdertain tract, piece or parcel of land, lying
and being sltuated In the County of Willlamson, State
of Texas, deseribed in EXHIBIT “A" attached hereto
and made part hereof for all purposes, to which
reference is heremade for a more partlcular descrlptloﬁ

of said property,

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same perpetually to the County of
Willlamson and its successors and assigns, together with the right and privilege at any
and all times to enter said premises, or any part thereof, for the purpose of constructing

and mainfaining said Public Utility Easement and for making connections therewlth; all

"upon the condition that the County of Williamson ﬁill, at all times, after doing any work .

in connectlon therewith the construction or repalr of sald Publie Utility Easement,

restore the surface of sald premises to the condition in which the same was found

~ before such work was undertaken,

OFFICIAL RECORDS
WILLIAMSON COUNTY T

voL 0092:;::437
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IN WITNESS WHEREOP, Grantors have caused this instrument to be

executed on this Jo! B day of 8. € ). , 1984, A.D,

S

tley D. ngle, Presi@ient
- Pringle Real Estate, Ine7
' (

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

. STATE OF TEXAS:

COUNTY OF TRAVIS:

BEFORE ME, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and -
for said County and State, on this day personally appeared Wiley D. Pringle, known to
me to be the person whose name s subseribed to the foregoing instrument and he

acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and considerations
therein exprassed and in the capaclty therein stated.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE, on this the
ay of , 1984, AD.

- ' | Dpyee Qa-mo&

T AN . . Print Hafle: JoyC & Lemel
Ty [ J .
. ;“(?.«- A
: 17\ 3

JOYCEDOMEL - Notary Public in and for State of
U " Matary Puble for tha Siato of Texas ‘Fravise--Gounty, Texas
K '; ! “/ V; My Commission Liipires L85 My Commission Expires: -] 1-q.5”

"l o oF

o, TP

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF TEXAS:
COUNTY OF TRAVIS:

BEFORE ME, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and
for said County and State, on this day personally appeared Howard D, Pringle, known to

me to be the person whose name s subscribed to the foregoing Instrument and he

acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and considerations
;herein expressed and in the capacity therein stated.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE, on this the
[Dﬁﬁ day of_(x Mﬂg , 1884, A.D,

L %uw Oomel
rint Nape¥ Joyce. Domed
- Notary Public In and for Stqie OP
Travis=County, Texas

-My Commission Expires: 9./;.¢.5"

N JOYCE DOMEL .

i Jai Hotary Public for tha State of Toxas

X .i\?'_a__,‘év My Commlsnlon Expires 2=l -85~ .
¥
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EXHIBIT "An
FIELD NOTES

BEING ALL THAT CERTAIN TRACT OR PARCEL OF LAND OUT OF AND A PART
OF THE RACHEL SAUL SURVEY NO. 551, SITUATED IN WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS,
SAID TRACT BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS BEING A SIXTY-FOUR
FOOT (64') WIDE P.U.E, OUT OF AND A PART OF THAT CERTAIN TRACT OF LAND

DESCRIBED IN A DEED TO PRINGLE REAL ESTATE, INC.,, OF RECORD IN VOLUME

546, PAGE 223, WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS DEED RECORDS, CENTERLINE OF

Salb 64' WIDE P.U.E, BEING MORE PART[CULARLY DESCRIBED BY METES AND
BOUNDS AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING at the nofthwest eorner of said Prlngle tract, for the PLACE OF BEGINNING
of the herein described tract,

THENCE, S 87°00' £, 310.19 feet to a poi'nt of curvature,

. THENCE, with a curve to the right, whose radius equals 600,00 feet, an arc distance

of 714, 89 feet and whose chord bears S 52"52' E, 673.34 feet to a polnt of tangency,
THENCE, S 18°44' E, 164.04 feet for an ell corner,
THENCE, S 71°16' W, 580.53 feet to a point of curvature,

THENCE, with a curve to the left, whose radius_equals 318.00 feet, an are distance of
499,51 feet and whose chord bears S 26°18¢ W, 449,72 feet to a point of tangency,

THENCE, S 18944 E, 519.60 feet to a point of curvature,

‘THENCE, with a curve to the right whose radius equals 332.00 feet an are distance
of 521.50 feet and whose chord bears S 26°16' W, 469.52 feet to a point of tangency,

THENCE, 8 71°16' W, 556.79 feet to & point of curvature,

. THENCE, with a curve to the left, whose radius equals 384.61 feet, an arc distance of

356.44 feet and whose chord bears S 44°43' W, 343,82 feet to a point of termination in
the centerline of 0Old Mill Road as dedicated in Cabinet , Slides .
Williamson County, Texas Plat Records.

Prepared by: CARLSON & DIPPEL SURVEYING COMPANY
2499 Capital of Texas Highway, Suite #105
Austin, Texas 78746

HR/ecer

Job No, 908
10/01/84

Revised 10/29/84

-
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COUNTY OF WILLIAMSON
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' STATE OF TEXAS
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FILED
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amped he

in the Volume

RECORDS of Williamson

date and at the time st
and was duly RECORDED
¢ ol the named
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i hereby certily that this Instrument was
nly, Texas,

on the
by me;
and
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1906 KOV -5 PH 12 58

e

'FILED FOR RECORD . -

as stamped hereon by me, on

NOV 7 1984
G
CLERK

: COUNTY
. WILLIAM
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GO
ViLLIARE

. TEXAS

SON COUNTY
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AGENDA ITEM # 8 September 30, 1997 *
Consider granting partial releage of public utility eagement of a 64 foot PUE

out of the Rachel Saul Surv Abstrac 551 pertaining to ILakeline Oaks
Bection 5,

Moved: Commissioner Hays

Seconded: Commissioner Boatright

Motion: To grant partial release of public utility easement of a 64 foot PUE
out of the Rachel Saul Survey Abstract #551 pertaining to Lakeline Oaks,
Section 5.

Vote: Motion carried 4 - 0 With Judge Doerfler absent from dais.

< Clerk copy here >
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